Accession Number: 20190617–5201. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/8/19. Docket Numbers: ER19–2189–000. Applicants: Palmetto Plains Solar

Project, LLC. Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: Application for MBR, Waivers, Blanket Authority, Confidential & Expedited

Action to be effective 6/18/2019. *Filed Date:* 6/17/19.

Accession Number: 20190617–5202. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/8/19. Docket Numbers: ER19–2190–000.

Applicants: Cubico Palmetto Lessee, LLC.

Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: Application for MBR, Waivers, Blanket Authority, Confidential & Expedited

Action to be effective 6/19/2019. Filed Date: 6/18/19. Accession Number: 20190618–5001. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/9/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19–2191–000. *Applicants:* Dominion Energy South

Carolina, Inc.

Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: Baseline Power Sales Tariffs and Name

Change to be effective 8/16/2019. *Filed Date:* 6/18/19. *Accession Number:* 20190618–5003. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 7/9/19. *Docket Numbers:* ER19–2192–000. *Applicants:* Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 1891R8 Westar Energy, Inc.—Mulberry NITSA NOA to be effective 9/1/2019.

Filed Date: 6/18/19. Accession Number: 20190618–5009. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/9/19. Docket Numbers: ER19–2193–000. Applicants: Wabash Valley Power

Association, Inc. Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Amendment to Section 1.8—Optional Co-op Solar Energy Rider to be effective 8/18/2019.

Filed Date: 6/18/19. Accession Number: 20190618–5010. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/9/19. Docket Numbers: ER19–2194–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 1892R8 Westar Energy, Inc.—Robinson NITSA NOA to be effective 9/1/2019.

Filed Date: 6/18/19. Accession Number: 20190618–5011. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/9/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19–2195–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 1893R9 Westar Energy, Inc.—Savonburg NITSA NOA to be effective 9/1/2019.

Filed Date: 6/18/19. *Accession Number:* 20190618–5015. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/9/19. Docket Numbers: ER19–2196–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 1894R8 Wester Energy, Inc.—Vermillion

NITSA NOA to be effective 9/1/2019. *Filed Date:* 6/18/19. *Accession Number:* 20190618–5053. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 7/9/19. *Docket Numbers:* ER19–2197–000. *Applicants:* Mid-Atlantic Interstate

Transmission, LLC, PJM

Interconnection, L.L.C.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: MAIT submits 3 ECSAs, Service Agreement Nos. 5273, 5280 and 5337 to be effective 8/20/2019.

Filed Date: 6/18/19.

Accession Number: 20190618–5056. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 7/9/19.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the links or querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: June 18, 2019. Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019–13339 Filed 6–21–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 2839-000]

Village of Lyndonville Electric Department; Notice of Authorization for Continued Project Operation

On May 26, 2017, the Village of Lyndonville Electric Department, licensee for the Great Falls Hydroelectric Project, filed an Application for a New License pursuant to the Federal Power Act (FPA) and the Commission's regulations thereunder. The Great Falls Hydroelectric Project is located on the Passumpsic River, in the Town of Lyndonville, Caledonia County, Vermont.

The license for Project No. 2839 was issued for a period ending May 31, 2019. Section 15(a)(1) of the FPA, 16 U.S.C. 808(a)(1), requires the Commission, at the expiration of a license term, to issue from year-to-year an annual license to the then licensee under the terms and conditions of the prior license until a new license is issued, or the project is otherwise disposed of as provided in section 15 or any other applicable section of the FPA. If the project's prior license waived the applicability of section 15 of the FPA, then, based on section 9(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 558(c), and as set forth at 18 CFR 16.21(a), if the licensee of such project has filed an application for a subsequent license, the licensee may continue to operate the project in accordance with the terms and conditions of the license after the minor or minor part license expires, until the Commission acts on its application. If the licensee of such a project has not filed an application for a subsequent license, then it may be required, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.21(b), to continue project operations until the Commission issues someone else a license for the project or otherwise orders disposition of the project.

If the project is subject to section 15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given that an annual license for Project No. 2839 is issued to the licensee for a period effective June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020, or until the issuance of a new license for the project or other disposition under the FPA, whichever comes first. If issuance of a new license (or other disposition) does not take place on or before May 31, 2020, notice is hereby given that, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.18(c), an annual license under section 15(a)(1) of the FPA is renewed automatically without further order or notice by the Commission, unless the Commission orders otherwise.

If the project is not subject to section 15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given that the licensee, Village of Lyndonville Electric Department, is authorized to continue operation of the Great Falls Hydroelectric Project until such time as the Commission acts on its application for a subsequent license.

Dated: June 18, 2019.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary. [FR Doc. 2019–13346 Filed 6–21–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P